Number: DB-146
December 2014, Revision C
 Page 1
TAK CHEONG ®
SEMICONDUCTOR
200mW SOD-523 SURFACE MOUNT
Very Small Outline Flat Lead Plastic Package
Zener Voltage Regulators

ZZT @ IZT
(Ω)
Max
IZK
(mA)
ZZK @ IZK
(Ω)
Max
IR @ VR
(μA)
Max
VR
(Volts)
Min Nom Max
MM5Z2V0B ±5 1.95 2.0 2.05 5 100 1 564 120 0.5
MM5Z2V2B ⊥5 2.14 2.2 2.26 5 100 1 564 120 0.7
MM5Z2V4B 05 2.35 2.4 2.45 5 100 1 564 45 1
MM5Z2V7B 15 2.65 2.7 2.75 5 100 1 564 18 1
MM5Z3V0B 25 2.94 3.0 3.06 5 100 1 564 9 1
MM5Z3V3B 35 3.23 3.3 3.37 5 95 1 564 4.5 1
MM5Z3V6B 45 3.53 3.6 3.67 5 90 1 564 4.5 1
MM5Z3V9B +5 3.82 3.9 3.98 5 90 1 564 2.7 1
MM5Z4V3B 65 4.21 4.3 4.39 5 90 1 564 2.7 1
MM5Z4V7B 75 4.61 4.7 4.79 5 80 1 470 2.7 2
MM5Z5V1B 85 5.00 5.1 5.20 5 60 1 451 1.8 2
MM5Z5V6B 95 5.49 5.6 5.71 5 40 1 376 0.9 2
MM5Z6V2B A5 6.08 6.2 6.32 5 10 1 141 2.7 4
MM5Z6V8B B5 6.66 6.8 6.94 5 15 1 75 1.8 4
MM5Z7V5B C5 7.35 7.5 7.65 5 15 1 75 0.9 5
MM5Z8V2B D5 8.04 8.2 8.36 5 15 1 75 0.63 5
MM5Z9V1B E5 8.92 9.1 9.28 5 15 1 94 0.45 6
MM5Z10VB F5 9.80 10 10.20 5 20 1 141 0.18 7
MM5Z11VB G5 10.78 11 11.22 5 20 1 141 0.09 8
MM5Z12VB H5 11.76 12 12.24 5 25 1 141 0.09 8
MM5Z13VB J5 12.74 13 13.26 5 30 1 160 0.09 8
MM5Z15VB K5 14.70 15 15.30 5 30 1 188 0.045 10.5
ELECTRICAL SYMBOL
M
M
5Z

(mA)
ZZT @ IZT
(Ω)
Max
IZK
(mA)
ZZK @ IZK
(Ω)
Max
IR @ VR
(μA)
Max
VR
(Volts)
Min Nom Max
MM5Z16VB L5 15.68 16 16.32 5 40 1 188 0.045 11.2
MM5Z18VB M5 17.64 18 18.36 5 45 1 212 0.045 12.6
MM5Z20VB N5 19.60 20 20.40 5 55 1 212 0.045 14.0
MM5Z22VB P5 21.56 22 22.44 5 55 1 235 0.045 15.4
MM5Z24VB R5 23.52 24 24.48 5 70 1 235 0.045 16.8
MM5Z27VB S5 26.46 27 27.54 2 80 0.5 282 0.045 18.9
MM5Z30VB T5 29.40 30 30.60 2 80 0.5 282 0.045 21.0
MM5Z33VB U5 32.34 33 33.66 2 80 0.5 306 0.045 23.0
MM5Z36VB V5 35.28 36 36.72 2 90 0.5 329 0.045 25.2
MM5Z39VB X5 38.22 39 39.78 2 130 0.5 329 0.045 27.3
MM5Z43VB Y5 42.14 43 43.86 2 150 0.5 353 0.045 30.1
MM5Z47VB Z5 46.06 47 47.94 2 170 0.5 353 0.045 33.0
MM5Z51VB −5 49.98 51 52.02 2 180 0.5 376 0.045 35.7
MM5Z56VB =5 54.88 56 57.12 2 200 0.5 400 0.045 39.2
MM5Z62VB ≡5 60.76 62 63.24 2 215 0.5 423 0.045 43.4
MM5Z68VB >5 66.64 68 69.36 2 240 0.5 447 0.045 47.6
MM5Z75VB <5 73.50 75 76.50 2 255 0.5 470 0.045 52.5
VF Forward Voltage = 1 V Maximum @ IF = 10 mA for all types
Notes:
1. The Zener Voltage (VZ) is tested under pulse condition of 10mS.
2. For detailed information on price, availability and delivery of nominal zener voltages between the voltages shown and tighter